

No. 21-442

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RODNEY REED, PETITIONER

v.

BRYAN GOERTZ

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney
General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

ARI CUENIN
BILL DAVIS
Deputy Solicitors General

MICHAEL R. ABRAMS
KYLE D. HIGHFUL
Assistant Solicitors General

CODY COLL
Assistant Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	I
Table of Authorities.....	IV
Statement	1
I. Factual Background and Previous Litigation.....	1
A. Reed’s capital-murder conviction.....	1
B. Reed’s direct appeal and habeas petitions.....	3
C. Chapter 64 and proceedings on Reed’s motion for DNA testing	4
II. Reed’s Section 1983 Lawsuit.....	8
Summary of Argument.....	10
Argument.....	13
I. Reed’s Suit Is Untimely.....	13
A. Reed has abandoned his facial claim, leaving only his “authoritative construction” claim.....	14
B. Reed’s authoritative-construction claim accrued before the CCA denied rehearing.....	17
1. Reed had a complete cause of action when the trial court issued its amended findings and conclusions	18
2. At the latest, Reed’s claim accrued when the CCA construed Chapter 64 in its decision.....	22
a. An appellate court’s opinion is authoritative when issued.....	22
b. Texas appellate procedure confirms that the CCA’s decision, not its rehearing denial, authoritatively construed Chapter 64	26

III

c. Recognizing that a CCA decision is authoritative as soon as it is issued advances federal–state comity	30
C. Reed’s abandoned challenge to Chapter 64 “on its face” accrued when the state trial court denied his motion in 2014	33
1. Reed’s facial claim accrued when he was first denied access to DNA testing	33
2. The possibility of new state-court interpretations of state law does not prevent a claim from accruing	36
II. Reed’s Suit Is Jurisdictionally Barred	37
A. Either Reed lacks standing, or his claim comes years too late	37
B. Either sovereign immunity bars Reed’s claim, or his claim comes years too late	39
C. The <i>Rooker–Feldman</i> doctrine precludes Reed’s claim	41
Conclusion	44

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alvarez v. Att’y Gen. for Fla.</i> , 679 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2012)	43
<i>Bay Area Laundry & Dry Cleaning Pension Tr. Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of Cal.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997)	37
<i>Brazos Elec. Power Coop., Inc. v. Tex. Comm’n on Env’tl. Quality</i> , 576 S.W.3d 374, 383 (Tex. 2019).....	26
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 323 S.W.3d 893 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010).....	27, 28
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps’ Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017)	13, 14, 29, 34
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	32
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)	37, 38, 39
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015)	16
<i>Concepcion v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2389 (2022)	23
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004)	20, 39
<i>Cooper v. Ramos</i> , 704 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2012)	43
<i>In re Craig</i> , 32 S.W. 1121 (Mo. 1895).....	24
<i>Cromartie v. Shealy</i> , 941 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2019) (Georgia)	20

	Page(s)
Cases (ctd.)	
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014)	13, 34, 37
<i>Del. State Coll. v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980)	32, 35, 36, 37
<i>Dist. Att’y’s Off. for Third Jud. Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009)	4, 35
<i>D.C. Ct. of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983)	41
<i>Donado v. PennyMac Corp.</i> , 174 So. 3d 1041 (Fla. App. Ct. 2015)	25
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env’t Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	16
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997)	34
<i>Ervin v. State</i> , 331 S.W.3d 49 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2010, pet. ref’d)	28
<i>Esteves v. Brock</i> , 106 F.3d 674 (5th Cir. 1997)	40
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005)	42
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Dep’t of Treasury of Ind.</i> , 323 U.S. 459 (1945), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by Lapidés v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002)	40
<i>Franka v. Velasquez</i> , 332 S.W.3d 367 (Tex. 2011)	27
<i>Glob. Naps, Inc. v. Verizon New England, Inc.</i> , 489 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2007)	24

VI

	Page(s)
<i>Cases (ctd.)</i>	
<i>Green v. State</i> , 872 S.W.2d 717 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994) (per curiam)	27
<i>Griego v. State</i> , No. 07-09-00206-CR, 2010 WL 4225863 (Tex. App.—Amarillo Oct. 26, 2010) (per curiam)	28
<i>Ex parte Gutierrez</i> , 337 S.W.3d 883 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011).....	40
<i>Herndon v. Lowry</i> , 301 U.S. 242 (1937)	21
<i>Holmes Grp., Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002)	14
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	27
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	43
<i>Lance v. Dennis</i> , 546 U.S. 459 (2006) (per curiam).....	42
<i>Lesh v. Johnston Furniture Co.</i> , 13 N.E.2d 708 (Ind. 1938)	26
<i>Madison v. Alabama</i> , 139 S. Ct. 718 (2019)	16
<i>Mason v. State</i> , 416 S.W.3d 720 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2013, pet. ref'd).....	27
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	25

VII

	Page(s)
<i>Cases (ctd.)</i>	
<i>McDougall v. County of Ventura</i> , 38 F.4th 1162 (9th Cir. 2022) (en banc) (per curiam)	23
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010)	13
<i>Morrison v. Chan</i> , 699 S.W.2d 205 (Tex. 1985).....	26
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	30
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 237 (2016)	21
<i>Nealon v. Williams</i> , 332 S.W.3d 364 (Tex. 2011) (per curiam)	26-27
<i>N.Y. York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	23
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Comm’n v. Dayton Christian Schs., Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986)	34
<i>Oliver v. State</i> , 872 S.W.2d 713 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994).....	27
<i>R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941)	36
<i>Reed v. State</i> , No. AP-73,135 (Tex. Crim. App. Dec. 6, 2000)	3
<i>Reed v. Stephens</i> , 739 F.3d 753 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 574 U.S. 973 (2014)	3
<i>Reed v. Texas</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2675 (2018)	8, 44

VIII

	Page(s)
<i>Cases (ctd.)</i>	
<i>Reed v. Texas</i> , 534 U.S. 955 (2001)	3
<i>Ex parte Reed</i> , No. WR-50961-03, 2005 WL 2659440 (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 19, 2005) (per curiam)	32
<i>Ex parte Reed</i> , Nos. WR-50,961-04, WR-50,961-05, 2009 WL 97260 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 14, 2009) (per curiam)	3
<i>Ex parte Reed</i> , Nos. WR-50,961-08, WR-50,961-09, 2019 WL 2607452 (Tex. Crim. App. June 26, 2019) (per curiam)	3
<i>Riley v. Northland Geriatric Ctr.</i> , 391 N.W.2d 331 (Mich. 1986).....	24
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994)	22
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923)	41
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999)	37
<i>Savory v. Lyons</i> , 469 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2006)	16, 34
<i>Scurlock Oil Co. v. Smithwick</i> , 724 S.W.2d 1 (Tex. 1986).....	21, 24-25
<i>Searcy v. State</i> , 77 So.3d 174 (Ala. Ct. Crim. App. July 8, 2011) (per curiam)	20
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1718 (2022)	31, 32

IX

	Page(s)
Cases (ctd.)	
<i>Skinner v. State</i> , 484 S.W.3d 434 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016).....	5
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Alexander</i> , 869 S.E.2d 215 (N.C. 2022)	20
<i>State v. Cahill</i> , 972 N.W.2d 19 (Iowa 2022).....	20
<i>State v. Chauvin</i> , 955 N.W.2d 684 (Minn. Ct. App. 2021).....	25
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 741 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2007).....	24
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	39
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988)	25
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	34
<i>Tex. A&M Univ. Sys. v. Koseoglu</i> , 233 S.W.3d 835 (Tex. 2007).....	40
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	33
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , No. 20-1610, 2022 WL 2919959 (7th Cir. July 22, 2022).....	23
<i>Van Poyck v. McCollum</i> , 646 F.3d 865 (11th Cir. 2011) (per curiam)	16
<i>Visa, Inc. v. Osborn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 289 (2016)	16

	Page(s)
Cases (ctd.)	
<i>Wainwright v. Goode</i> , 464 U.S. 78 (1983) (per curiam).....	30
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Webb</i> , 270 S.W.3d 108 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008).....	29
<i>Wedbush, Noble, Cooke, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 714 F.2d 923 (9th Cir. 1983)	24
<i>Whole Women’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021)	41
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	40, 41
<i>In re Zermeno-Gomez</i> , 868 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2017) (per curiam)	23
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules	
U.S. CONST.	
art. III.....	37
amend. XIV	9
TEX. CONST. art. V, § 3-c	36
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1983	<i>passim</i>
§ 2000e-5(e)(1).....	35
Act of Apr. 3, 2001, 77th Leg., R.S., ch. 2, §	
2, 2001 Tex. Gen. Laws 2	4
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 16.003(a).....	17
Tex. Code Crim. Proc.	
ch. 64	<i>passim</i>
art. 64.02(a)(2)(A)	5
art. 64.02(a)(2)(B)	5
art. 64.03.....	5

	Page(s)
<i>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules (ctd.)</i>	
Tex. Code Crim. Proc.	
art. 64.03(a)(1).....	5
art. 64.03(a)(2)(A)	4
art. 64.03(a)(2)(B)	5
art. 64.04	4
art. 64.05	5
Sup. Ct. R.	
24(1)(a).....	15
45(3)	23
Other Authorities	
C. CORMAN, LIMITATION OF ACTIONS (1991)	14, 34
<i>Court of Criminal Appeals Activity Detail:</i>	
<i>FY 2019</i> , https://tinyurl.com/ccafy2019	28
<i>Court of Criminal Appeals Activity Detail:</i>	
<i>FY 2020</i> , https://tinyurl.com/cca-fy20	28
<i>Court of Criminal Appeals Activity Detail:</i>	
<i>FY 2021</i> , https://tinyurl.com/cca-fy21	28
Docket, <i>Brooks v. State</i> , No. PD-0210-09	
(Tex. Crim. App. Dec. 2, 2010), <i>available</i>	
at https://tinyurl.com/cca-brooks	28
Docket, <i>Green v. State</i> , No. PD-1388-91	
(Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 30, 1994),	
<i>available</i> at https://tinyurl.com/cca-green	27
Mandate, <i>Reed v. Texas</i> , No. AP-75-804 (Tex.	
Crim. App. Oct. 10, 2017), <i>available</i> at	
https://tinyurl.com/reed-mandate	29
Motion for Post-Conviction DNA Testing,	
<i>Reed v. State</i> , No. 8701 (21st Jud. Dist. Ct. of	
Bastrop County July 14, 2014).....	5

XII

	Page(s)
<i>Other Authorities (ctd.)</i>	
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Reed v. Texas</i> , No. 17-1093 (U.S. Feb. 1, 2018).....	8
Petition for a Writ of Habeas Corpus, <i>Ex</i> <i>parte Reed</i> , No. WR-50,961-11 (Tex. Crim. App. Dec. 22, 2021)	3
STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO ET AL., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (10th ed. 2013)	25
U.S. Supreme Court, <i>Order List</i> (June 30, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/orders-6-30-22	23
